

EXHIBIT A

COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST CIRCUIT
STATE OF LOUISIANA
DOCKET NO. 2017-CA-1141

VOICE OF THE EX-OFFENDER, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

versus

STATE OF LOUISIANA, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees

On Civil Appeal from the 19th Judicial Circuit,
Parish of East Baton Rouge, Section 22, State of Louisiana
Docket No. 649587
Honorable Judge Timothy Kelley, Presiding

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF BY NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC., THE SENTENCING PROJECT, &
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Sherrilyn A. Ifill
President & Director-Counsel
Janai S. Nelson
Samuel Spital
Leah C. Aden*
Counsel of Record
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector St., 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006
Tel. (212) 965-2200
Fax. (212) 226-7592
Email: laden@naacpldf.org

Coty R. Montag
Ajmel Quereshi*
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
1444 I Street, NW 10th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel. (202) 682-1300
Fax. (202) 682-1312
Email: aquereshi@naacpldf.org

**Motion to enroll pro hac vice pending*

Counsel for Proposed Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. FELONY DISENFRANCHISEMENT LAWS, INCLUDING LOUISIANA’S, ARE INCONSISTENT WITH THE FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLE OF AN INCLUSIVE SOCIETY.....	8
A. Louisiana’s Felony Disenfranchisement Law Is Rooted in Racial Discrimination.....	8
1. Explicit Racial Discrimination Motivated the Adoption of Louisiana’s and Other States’ Criminal Disenfranchisement Laws.....	10
2. The Fear of Purported Criminality of Black People Has Also Led to the Adoption in Louisiana and Elsewhere of Felony Disenfranchisement Statutes.....	15
B. Felony Disenfranchisement Laws Weaken the Voting Power of Black Communities in Louisiana and Elsewhere	16
II. RESTORATION OF VOTING RIGHTS FOR PEOPLE WITH FELONY CONVICTIONS ON PROBATION AND PAROLE WOULD STRENGTHEN COMMUNITIES IN LOUISIANA AND HAS WIDE PUBLIC SUPPORT	23
A. Expanding Voter Eligibility in Louisiana and Elsewhere Leads to More Inclusive Communities by Increasing Civic Engagement and Public Safety.....	23

B. The Nationwide Momentum Against Disenfranchisement Laws Supports Expansion of Voting Rights for Individuals with Felony Convictions in Louisiana26

CONCLUSION29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES:

Adkins v. Huckabay,
99-3605 (La. 2/25/00); 755 So. 2d 206 5

Bell v. Maryland,
378 U.S. 226 (1964) 4

Brown v. Bd. of Educ.,
347 U.S. 483 (1954) 4

Chapman v. Gooden,
974 So. 2d 972 (Ala. 2007) 1

Charming Charlie, Inc. v. Perkins Rowe Assocs., L.L.C.,
11-2254 (La. App. 1 Cir. 7/10/12); 97 So. 3d 595 4

Denham Springs Econ. Dev. Dist. v. All Taxpayers, Prop. Owners,
04-1674 (La. 2/4/05); 894 So. 2d 325 5

Farrakhan v. Gregoire,
623 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010) 1

Glasgow v. Allen,
No. 08-cv-801 (M.D. Ala. 2008) 1

Griffin v. Pate,
884 N.W.2d 182 (Iowa 2016) 1

Hayden v. Paterson,
594 F.3d 150 (2d. Cir. 2010) 1

Hunter v. Underwood,
471 U.S. 222 (1985) 10, 14

In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.,
10-1823, (La. 5/10/11); 63 So. 3d 955 4

PAGE(S)

Lane v. Wilson,
307 U.S. 268 (1939) 5

Ratliff v. Beale,
20 So. 865 (Miss. 1896) 14

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964) 4

Shaw v. Reno,
509 U.S. 630 (1993) 5

Southern Christian Leadership Conference of Alabama v. Sessions,
785 F. Supp 1469 (M.D. Ala. 1992),
aff'd, 56 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 1995) 3

United States v. Louisiana,
225 F. Supp. 353 (E.D. La. 1963)
aff'd 380 U.S. 145 (1965)..... 4, 5, 10, 11, 12

Underwood v. Hunter,
730 F.2d 614 (11th Cir. 1984)..... 10

VAYLA New Orleans v. Schedler,
3:16-cv-00305 (M.D. La. May 4, 2016)..... 3

Wesberry v. Sanders,
376 U.S. 1 (1964) 5

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
118 U.S. 356 (1886) 4

STATUTES & OTHER AUTHORITIES:

La. Const. art. I, § 10(A) 17

La. Const. art. VI, § 4 (1812)..... 9

La. Const. art. VIII, §6 (1921) 9

La. R.S. 18:2(8)..... 17

La. Senate J. 1898 10

*A Report of the Debates and Proceedings of the Convention of the State
of New York; Held at the Capitol, in the City of Albany,
on the 28th Day of August, 1821*(New York: J. Seymour, 1821) 13

Akosah, Kwame, *Fighting for the Right to Vote in Louisiana*, Brennan
Center for Justice (Mar. 13, 2017), <http://bit.ly/2zpK44d>..... 16

Antonovics, Kate, & Brian G. Knight, *A New Look at Racial Profiling:
Evidence from the Boston Police Department*,
91 Rev. of Econ. & Stat. 163 (2009) 18

Becker, Howard, *Outsiders: Studies in the sociology of deviance*
(London, UK: Free Press of Glencoe Collier-Macmillan 1963)..... 26

Behrens, Angela, Christopher Uggen, & Jeff Manza, *Ballot Manipulation
and the “Menace of Negro Domination”: Racial Threat and Felon
Disenfranchisement in the United States, 1850-2002*,
109 Am. J. of Soc. 559 (2003) 5, 15

Bobo, Lawrence D., & Victor Thompson, *Racialized Mass Incarceration:
Poverty, Prejudice and Punishment in Doing Race: 21 Essays
for the 21st Century*, 322 (Markus & Moya, eds. Norton 2010)..... 18

Bowers, Melanie, & Robert R. Preuhs, *Collateral Consequences
of a Collateral Penalty*, 90 Soc. Sci. Q. 722 (2009) 22, 23

Carson, E. Ann, & Elizabeth Anderson, *Prisoners in 2015*, Bureau
of Just. Stats., U.S. Dep’t of Just. (Dec. 2016)..... 19, 20

Class Action Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief,
Hand v. Scott, No. 4:17-cv-128 (N.D. Fla. Mar. 13, 2017), ECF No. 1,
<http://bit.ly/2hy00F8> 27

Class-Action Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief,
Thompson v. Alabama, No. 2:16-cv-783 (M.D. Ala. Sept. 26, 2016),
ECF No. 1, <http://bit.ly/2hxnQml>..... 27

Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief,
Harness v. Hosemann, No. 3:16-cv-791 (S.D. Miss. Sept. 28, 2017),
<http://bit.ly/2iZ4v1b>..... 28

Criminal Disenfranchisement Laws Across the United States, Brennan
Center for Justice (last updated June 5, 2017), <http://bit.ly/2iTD5tj>..... 6

Dhami, Mandeep K. *Prisoner Disenfranchisement Policy: A Threat To
Democracy?*, 5 *Analyses of Soc. Issues and Pub. Pol’y* 235 (2005) 26

Felony Disenfranchisement: A Primer, Sentencing Project (2016),
<http://bit.ly/22i67i4> 6, 15, 26

Free the Vote: Unlocking Democracy in the Cells and on the Streets,
NAACP LDF (2016), <http://bit.ly/2hRgV5U>..... 8, 19

Gimein, Mark, *Welcome to the Arrest Capital of the United States*,
Naked Truth (June 22, 2016),
<http://fusion.net/story/256788/gretna-louisiana-arrest-capital-america/> 21

H.B. 598, Reg. Sess., La. State Legis. (2016), <http://bit.ly/2zYhYcM> 28

Holloway, Pippa, *Living in Infamy: Felon Disfranchisement and
the History of American Citizenship* (Oxford U. Press 2013) 5, 9, 13, 14

*Indigent Defense in Louisiana: Mass Detention, Incarceration,
& Conviction*, Lawyers’ Comm. for Civil Rights Under Law
& Southern Poverty Law Ctr. (Feb. 2017) 21, 22

PAGE(S)

Ispahani, Laleh, *Voting Rights and Human Rights: A Comparative Analysis of Criminal Disenfranchisement Laws in Criminal Disenfranchisement in an International Perspective* (Alec Ewald & Brandon Rottinghaus, eds., Cambridge U. Press 2009)..... 15

Kane, Kevin, *Louisiana Locks Up More Nonviolent Offenders Than Neighboring States Without Achieving Lower Crime Rates*, Pelican Institute (Aug. 25, 2016), <http://bit.ly/2z4GCcd> 20

Keyssar, Alexander, *The Right to Vote: The Contested History of Democracy in the United States* (Basic Books 2000)..... 8, 9, 16

Letter from Leah C. Aden, Senior Counsel, LDF, to Hon. Edmund G. Brown, Jr., Gov. of Cal., NAACP LDF (Aug. 31, 2016), <http://bit.ly/2h6NhOB>..... 2

Letter from Sherrilyn A. Ifill, Pres. and Director-Counsel, LDF, to Gov. Larry Hogan of Md., NAACP LDF (Apr. 15, 2015), <http://bit.ly/2il1Bja> 2

Levine, Eli L., *Does the Social Contract Justify Felony Disenfranchisement?*, 1 Wash. U. Juris. Rev. 193 (2009) 15

Manza, Jeff, Clem Brooks, and Christopher Uggen, *Public Attitudes Toward Felon Disenfranchisement in the United States*, 68 Pub. Opinion Q. 275 (2004) 29

Manza, Jeff, & Christopher Uggen, *Locked Out: Felon Disenfranchisement and American Democracy* (Oxford U. Press 2006) 8

McCrary, Latasha L., *Suffering from Past Evils: How Alabama’s 1901 Constitution Played a Hand in the 2008 Presidential Election*, 12 Berkeley J. Afr.-Am. L. & Pol’y 4..... 14

McLeod, Aman, Ismail K. White, Amelia R. Gavin, *The Locked Ballot Box*, 11 Va. J. of Soc. Pol’y & the Law 66 (2003) 22

O’Donoghue, Julia, *Louisiana criminal justice reform: What you need to know about the changes*, Times-Picayune (June 29, 2017), <http://bit.ly/2inILbb> 28

PAGE(S)

1 Official Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of the
State of Alabama, May 21st, 1901 to September 3rd, 1901 (1940)..... 10

Paschal, Olivia, *The latest challenges to the South’s felony
disenfranchisement laws*, Facing South: A Voice for a Changing
South (July 14, 2017), <http://bit.ly/2IG7XP4> 27

Pinaire, Brian, Milton Heumann, and Laura Bilotta, *Barred from
the Vote: Public Attitudes Towards the Disfranchisements of Felons*,
30 Fordham Urb. L. J. 1519 (2003)..... 29

Plutzer, Eric, *Becoming a Habitual Voter: Inertia, Resources,
and Growth in Young Adulthood*, 96 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 1
(Mar. 2002), <http://bit.ly/2iSNdCM> 22

Porter, Nicole D., *Expanding the Vote: State Felony
Disenfranchisement Reform*, Sentencing Project (2010),
<http://bit.ly/2xLd81y>..... 27, 29

Purpera, Daryl G., *Evaluation of Strategies to Reduce Louisiana’s
Incarceration Rate and Costs for Nonviolent Offenders*,
La. Legis. Auditor (Aug. 31, 2016), <http://bit.ly/2z5ship> 20

*Racial Disparities in Sentencing: Hearing on Reports of Racism
in the Justice System of the United States*, ACLU (Oct. 27, 2014),
<http://bit.ly/2imORse> 21

Reckdahl, Katy, *How Voting Laws Squelch Urban American’s
Voice: Millions have been denied the right to cast a ballot after
getting out of prison, but now they’re organizing a return to the polls*,
NextCity (Sept. 5, 2016), <http://bit.ly/2zqWY28> 25

Reducing Incarceration for Technical Violations in Louisiana,
Pew Charitable Trusts (Oct. 2014)..... 19, 20

*Report of The Sentencing Project to the United Nations
Human Rights Committee*, Sentencing Project (Aug. 2013),
<http://bit.ly/2z6B7fS> 19

PAGE(S)

Schall, Jason, *The Consistency of Felon Disenfranchisement with Citizenship Theory*, 22 Harv. Blackletter L.J. 53 (2006) 15

Shapiro, Andrew L., Note, *Challenging Criminal Disenfranchisement Under the Voting Rights Act: A New Strategy*, 103 Yale L.J. 537 (1993)..... 10

Shklar, Judith N., *American Citizenship: The Quest for Inclusion* (Harv. U. Press 1991) 4, 5

6 Million Lost Voters: State-Level Estimates of Felony Disenfranchisement, Sentencing Project (2016), <http://bit.ly/2xLSS05> *passim*

Uggen, Christopher, & Jeff Manza, *Voting and Subsequent Crime and Arrest: Evidence from a Community Sample*, 36 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 193 (2004) 25

Uggen, Christopher, Jeff Manza, & Angela Behrens, *Less than the Average Citizen: Stigma, Role Transition and the Civic Reintegration of Convicted Felons in After Crime and Punishment: Ex-Offender Reintegration and Desistance from Crime*, 258 (Shadd Maruna & Russ Immarigeon, eds., Willan Pub. 2004)..... 23, 24, 25

Uggen, Christopher, Jeff Manza, & Melissa Thompson, *Citizenship Democracy, and the Civic Reintegration of Criminal Offenders*, 605 Annals Am. Acad. Pol. & Soc. Sci. 281 (2006) 25

Uggen, Christopher, Mischelle Van Brakle, & Heather McLaughlin, *Punishment and Social Exclusion: National Differences in Prisoner Disenfranchisement, in Criminal Disenfranchisement in an International Perspective* 59 (Alec Ewald & Brandon Rottinghaus, eds., Cambridge U. Press 2009)..... 28

U.S. Census Bureau, *U.S. Census Quickfacts* (2016) <http://bit.ly/2ilC6OI> 15

Walker, Francis A., *Report of the Superintendent of the Ninth Census* (1872), <http://bit.ly/2z47USD> 8

PAGE(S)

Williams, Marian R., *The Effectiveness of Public Defenders
in Four Florida Counties*, 41 J. of Crim. Just. 205 (2013) 19

Zaman, Shadman, *Violence and Exclusion: Felon
Disenfranchisement as a Badge of Slavery*,
46 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 233 (2015) 8, 13, 24
